“ JUNCTION CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
. . SEISMIC UPGRADE PROJECT
@ LAUREL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

ADDENDUM 1

This addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original Documents dated
December 12, 2025 as noted below. Acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the
Official Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject the Bidder to disqualification.

REVISION TO G0.00 — TECHNICAL DRAWING COVER SHEET
Disregard_original G0.00 — Technical Drawing Cover Sheet and replace with attached G0.00 -
Technical Drawing Cover Sheet in its entirety.

END OF ADDENDUM 1

ADDENDUM 1 —1
DECEMBER 22, 2025



LAUREL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SEISMIC RETROFIT

BID AND PERMIT SET

LAUREL ELEMENTRY SCHOOL
1401 LAUREL ST,
JUNCTION CITY, OR 97448

Autodesk Docs://P2973.Laurel ES Classrooms & Cafeteria/P2973 STRUCT R23.rvt

9/17/2025 2:46:22 PM

ONE INCH EQUALS FULL SCALE

OWNER: GOVERNING CODES AND STANDARDS BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA (EXISTING
1 ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHALL BE v ARaSO e MAX. MAXIMUM SEISMIC RETROFIT OF EXISTING CLASSROOM, CAFETERIA, BOILER ROOM, AND SRR -GENERAL-
: CIELD VERIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIEY THE PROJECT ACI AMERICAN CONCRETE MBMA METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURERS ADMINISTRATIVE SPACES. SEISMIC STRENGTHENING INCLUDES THE JUNCTION CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT . 2022 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE NO REVISIONS TO EXISTING BUILDING AREA OR HEIGHT Jnpvirepmi
TEAM OF ANY S-|GN|F|CANT DISCREPANCIES FROM CONDITIONS INSTITUTE ASSOCIATION INSTALLATION OF A NEW PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM AT THE MAIN ENTRANCE. WWW.]UI’]CtIOﬂCIty.k12.0I’.US N 2022 OREGON FIRE CODE .
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS A.C.T. ACOUSTICAL CEILING M.E. MATCH EXISTING IN-PLANE AND DRAG MEMBERS WILL BE INTRODUCED TO EFFICIENTLY TRANSFER 1401 LAUREL STREET . 2023 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 BUILDING AREA: 51,170 SF G1.01 PROJECT INFO
- TILE MECH. MECHANICAL LOADS TO DESIGNATED SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS. PLYWOOD SHEATHING WILL BE JUNCTION CITY, OR 97488 « 2022 OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE ALLOWABLE STORIES: 1
AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MFR. MANUFACTURER INSTALLED ON EXISTING EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WOOD.FRAMED WALLS TO T 541.998.6311 . 2023 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE i i
> E'éigfgfgﬁéﬁ%'“efﬁf\sclﬁg 3';%'6%% Rgggggﬁgléiﬁ?gﬁ%u alae AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MIN. MINIMUM REDUCE THE SPANS OF THE EXISTING STRAIGHT-SHEATHED DIAPHRAGM. TROY STOOPS, SUPERINTENDENT + 2017 ANSI 117.1 GUIDELINES FOR ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS BUILDING HEIGHT:  +/-24 FEET CIVIL
INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO DEMOLlTiON AND CONSTRUCTION STEEL CONSTRUCTION MISC. MISCELLANEOUS FOOTINGS WILL BE INCORPORATED WHERE NECESSARY. A NEW SEISMIC GAP ' +  ASHRAE 90.1-2019 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 40 FEET C1.00 CIVIL SITE PLAN
MEANS AND METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCING, AND SAFETY ARCH. ARCHITECT MTD. MOUNTED WILL BE IMPLEMENTED TO ISOLATE THE STRUCTURE FROM ADJACENT ARCHITECT:
0 CO CONSTRUGTIO ASCE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MUL. MULLION OUT-OF-SCOPE BUILDING PARTS. A SEISMIC ISOLATION GAP IS NOT REQUIRED AT SODERSTROM ARCHITECTS, LTD. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION SITE -DEMO-
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION. CIVIL ENGINEERS \ by
(N) THE MEDIA CENTER WALLS, AS THERE IS A NATURAL HINGE THAT ALLOWS FOR www.sdra.com
3 BEFORE STARTING A SECTION OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASTM AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT INDEPENDENT MOVEMENT BETWEEN THE STRUCTURES. 1331 NW LOVEJQY ST, SUITE 775 PARCEL: 1504311106000 NO REVISIONS TO EXISTING SITE OR PARKING AD2.01 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLANS
' CAREFULLY EXAMINE PREPARATORY WORK THAT HAS BEEN Ll LS NOM. NOMINAL PORTLAND, OR 97209 ZONE: PL - PUBLIC LAND AD2.02 DEMOLITION ROOF PLANS
AWS AMERICAN WELDING N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE T 503.228.5617 JURISDICTION: JUNCTION CITY, OREGON PARCEL SIZE: NO REVISIONS AD3.01 DEMOLITION EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
EXECUTED. ENSURE THAT WORK AND ADJACENT RELATED WORK g OBS OBSCURE MARL EnE OILLIS. PRINGIPAL LANDSCAPING: NO REVISIONS 3.0
WILL FINISH TO PROPER PLANES AND LEVELS. 8D, BOARD o i : PARKING SPAGES: A giheaiinehabs AD6.01 DEMOLITION OVERALL RCP
BITUM. BITUMINOUS O.F.C... OWNER FURNISHED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: TYPE AND CLASSIFICATION ADA SPACES: NO REVISIONS
N 3‘2\#‘EE{}EEOEN%”Q%RBKEM?@SSZ?;“ li,'i\LCECZORRDiﬁ?;‘E"SV'{Yrﬁ ﬁ'[',‘_ BOT./B.O. BOTTOM/BOTTOM OF CONTRACTOR ZCS ENGINEERING & ARCHITECTURE VAN SPACES: NO REVISIONS -ARCHITECTURAL-
pratihppenial iy ol g A g privanietid B.O.D. BASIS OF DESIGN INSTALLED Www.zcsea.com CONSTRUCTION: V-B T
: ’ : CER. CERAMIC O.F.D. OVERFLOW DRAIN 524 MAIN STREET. SUITE 2 FIRE PROTECTION: ALARMED, NON-SPRINKLERED
C.G CORNER GUARD OF.Ol OWNER FURNISHED ’ USE AND OCCUPANCY A1.01  ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING ALL CONTRACT e S OREGON CITY, OR 97045 2201 PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS. TYPES. AND SCHEDULE
DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY C.l CONTINUOUS INSULATION OWNER INSTALLED T 503.659.2205 e s 0 ’ ’ v
PO parpietires e b et it i C.J. CONTROL JOINT OH. OPPOSITE HAND MATTHEW SMITH, PE, SE _ A2.02 PARTIAL ROOF PLANS
PROCEEDING WITH THE CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY cJp COMPLETE JOINT OHD S Ea oIy ENGINEER OF RECORD PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNTS oy e Sl ealiniact A3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
QUESTIONS, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A - ENTER e o e LS NO REVISIONS TO OCCUPANCY OR PLUMBING FIXTURE TRAVEL DISTANGE. D00 EEET MAX A3.11  BUILDING SECTIONS
CLARIFICATION FROM THE PROJECT TEAM BEFORE PROCEEDING COUNTS DEAD END CORRIDOR: 50 FEET MAX A3.21 WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS
eyl i Lt it eity! CLR. CLEAR PAF POWDER ACTUATED FASTENER
: CMU CONCRETE MASONRY P/IC PRECAST (CONCRETE) A5.01  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
UNIT PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT A6.01 PARTIAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
% DAMENSIONS SHALL ALWAYS GOVERN. GONTRAGTOR REGUIRING c.. CASED OPENING PL PLATE DESIGN-BUILD NARRATIVE VICINITY MAP A821 EXTERIOR DETAILS
: CONC CONCRETE P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE _ 2822 EXTERIOR DETAILS
DIMENSIONS NOT NOTED SHALL ALWAYS CONTACT THE PROJECT CONN CONNEGTION PLAS yedld = 3
;EﬁXTFEODRTgUTCH%I.LjIlE: gﬁ,l'\f;,‘\,Ts"?oNNzR'OR TO PRECEDING WITH WORK CONST CONSTRUCTION PLY PLYWOOD SUBMITTALS TO BE PROVIDED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR & M.E.P. SUB- = @é—
CONT CONTINUOUS PJP PARTIAL JOINT PENETRATION CONTRACTORS TO THE AHJ FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF BUILDING PERMIT. I -STRUCTURAL-
-
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT, PATCH, AND REPAIR TO MATCH oTh . PSF Repiedisitiond] : S0.10 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES
ANY WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, AND/OR OTHER SURFACES WHICH o OERAMIC TILE PIT POST-TENSIONED DESIGN BUILD SCOPE: S0.20 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING
MAY BE DISTURBED DURING THE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL, DBA DEFORMED BAR P.T PRESSURE TREATED VERIFY EXISTING GONDITIONS & EROVIDE SODE REGUIRED MEP DESIGN 7O = $1.10 FOUNDATION PLAN
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING OR OTHER OWNER WORK. ANCHOR RCP. REFLEGTED CEILING VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIO! o ITTNNSSMI, | ING PLAN
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING AND D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN D E'(-)Ag“F ORAIN S4.10 FOUNDATION DETAILS
PATCHING REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF MATERIAL AND DIA., 2 DIAMETER D MECHANICAL: W 18th Ave. S6.10 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE DEMOLITION AND PATCH/REPAIR IN ALL REF. REFERENCE 1. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK FOR ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS THAT S6.11 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
AREAS (WHETHER SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR NOT) TO DR. DOOR REINF. REINFORCING CROSS THE ISOLATION JOINT. S6.12 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
ACCOMMODATE ALL WORK. D.S. DOWNSPOUT REQD. REQUIRED ELECTRICAL: S$6.13 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
(E) EXISTING RL. RELOCATE 1. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE CONDUIT FOR ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS THAT o o A ——
9. IF THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS A CONDITION NOT COVERED IN ELEC. ELECTRICAL R  EDWOOD CROSS THE ISOLATION JOINT. L 4! :
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EQ. EQUAL RV REVERSED PLUMBING: , 3, < O
NOTIFY AND RESOLVE THE ISSUE WITH THE PROJECT TEAM BEFORE EXT. EXTERIOR : 1. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE PIPING FOR ALL WATER SYSTEMS THAT CROSS THE Zth Ave. o m ®
COMMENCING ANY WORK F.A. FIRE ALARM S.A.M. SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE ISOLATION JOINT. = o
' F.D. FLOOR DRAIN S.C. SOLID CORE ot A
10.  ALL PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT SHALL BE PAID AND FDN. FOUNDATION S HED: v
OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR. i FACE OF FINISH '
FOS FAGE OF STUDS SLRS SEISMIC LOAD RESISTING SYSTEM
F.S.D FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE S.0.G. SLAB ON GRADE
11. BIOIVITEEI\IIDSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING UNLESS OTHERWISE o FIRE SEP ivioey SPECIFICATION
' Ga. GAUGE SQ. SQUARE
12, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY GALV GALVANIZED §SSM A ggg"&giﬁg{f&"w ACTURERS
RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING GL GRID LINE Plhvdiipibate
SAFETY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY AND COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA ey GLULAM BEAM STD STANDARD W 13, Laurel Elementary
SAFETY STANDARDS. G.B. GRAB BAR ' 4 School
GND. GROUND STRUCT. STRUCTURAL Le
13, WHEN PORTIONS OF THE WORK ARE PERFORMED BY THE GSM GALVANISED SHEET METAL S.T.S SELF TAPPING SCREW\ '
CONTRACTOR ON A DESIGN-BUILD BASIS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GYP. GYPSUM ?:'I\?AU ?E'I\?"('\)"Eéﬁ'CAL
BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF SUCH SYSTEMS AND GYP. BD GYPSUM WALL BOARD TvP TYPICAL o o
FOR THE SECURING OF ALL ASSOCIATED PERMITS. THE H.B. HOSE BIBB T8G i & S W 12th Ave.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF H.C. HOLLOW CORE THK Lvthv & v
ALL DESIGN BUILD SUB CONTRACTORS . H.M. HOLLOW METAL ' — =
HORIZ HORIZONTAL TJ TRUSS JOIST g
14, CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID INTERFERENCE AND CONFLICT WITH HPC gg‘ETREgFORMANCE F\{/C‘NS' %’é"g’,:v\',zvi‘?f & W 11th Ave.
THE BUILDING'S NORMAL OPERATION. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY v o
WITH THE BUILDING RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING HSS HOLLOW STRUCTURAL oo TPl ¥ o
SCHEDULING AND USE OF ELEVATORS AND LOADING DOCKS FOR . &TTEEEF'{-NATI ONAL VERT VERTICAL 2 =
. L7y
DELIVERY AND HANDLING OF MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND DEBRIS. RS VIE S Ln R ACTOthRvE 2
15.  ALL KEY NOTES INDICATE NEW ITEMS TYPICALLY UNLESS NOTED IN. INCH W; mmom
OTHERWISE INT. INTERIOR wlo .
K KIPS WF WIDE FLANGE W 9th Ave.
o T
16.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ASHREA COMPLIANCE S KIPS PER Sggﬁsg FooT WP RORR 2 o
IN SCHOOL, RETAIL, AND OFFICE SPACE i =
SCHOOL,  AND OFFICE SPACES LAM. LAMINATE g = W 8th Ave. v
17.  ABATEMENT REPORT WAS PERFORMED BY "XXX" DATED "XXX". 'I:‘?_ EIC\D/E'}‘_EO’AD z -
DOCUMENT IS ON FILE FOR CONTRACTOR REVIEW PRIOR TO L.
DEMOLITION LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL SITE MAP
' LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL
LOC. LOCATION
LONG. LONGITUDINAL
LP. LOW POINT
LVF LOW VELOCITY FASTENER
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524 Main Street, Suite 2
Oregon City, OR 97045
503.659.2205

LAUREL ELEMENTRY SCHOOL
1401 LAUREL ST,
JUNCTION CITY, OR 97448

LAUREL
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL SEISMIC
RETROFIT

[EXPIRES: 06-30-26

/\ |DESCRIPTION| DATE:

PROJECT NO. P-2973-24
DRAWN: SJL
CHECKED: EJT
DATE: 09-19-2025

COVER SHEET

G0.00

BID AND PERMIT SET



